
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Alison Halford (Chair) 

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Alan Diskin, Tim Newhouse, Ian Roberts and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Paul Williams 

 
CS/ST 

 
27 September 2013 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 7TH OCTOBER, 2013 at 
2.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that the meeting will commence at 2.30pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 WALES AUDIT OFFICE REGULATORY PLAN FOR PERFORMANCE 2013 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4 DATA PROTECTION AUDIT BY THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S 
OFFICE (Pages 9 - 32) 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 

5 IMPLEMENTATION OF FINANCE AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 33 
- 54) 

 Report of Head of Finance enclosed. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE REGULATORY PLAN FOR 
PERFORMANCE 2013 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To report for acceptance the proposed Regulatory Programme for 

Performance Audit for the Wales Audit Office (WAO) for the period 
April 2013 to March 2014. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Auditor General is responsible for preparing a programme of work 
under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure), 
the remaining functions of the Local Government Act 1999 and the 
Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004. The programme sets out the work to 
be delivered by and on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales and by 
his appointed auditors. It also covers the work of the Care and Social 
Services Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW) and Estyn. 
 

2.02 The purposes of regulation are to provide assurance to the 
organisation, the public and government; to support the development 
of internal governance and assurance frameworks (e.g. risk 
management); to aid and support performance improvement (of 
governance and of public services). In addition the Local Government 
Act 1999 places requirement on those inspectorates named 
specifically in the legislation (CSSIW and Estyn) alongside the WAO 
and its appointed auditor to work together to co-ordinate their activity 
within each authority. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Regulatory Plan is three separate documents. Two of them, the 
Financial Audit Outline for Flintshire County Council and the Financial 
Audit Outline for Clwyd Pension Fund were presented to the Audit 
Committee in March 2013. 
The Regulatory Programme for Performance Audit for 2013/14 is 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3.02 The range of performance audit work that the Auditor General and 
relevant regulators will carry out is detailed in a Work Plan. This 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



reflects the Council’s improvement planning arrangements and is 
aligned to its improvement objectives. It provides more detailed 
information on the nature and scope of improvement assessment 
activities. This will be reviewed at least every quarter and will be the 
subject of liaison between WAO, the relevant regulators and council 
officers. We wish to continue to ensure that each piece of regulatory 
work is clearly scoped (the type, purpose and value) provides timely 
and qualit
[...]
 the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet is one of 
accountability; being accountable for the activity, its findings and the 
improvement actions presented. 
 

3.08 The regular reviews with WAO in developing their Work Plan and 
Timetable will take our own audit activity into account to reduce 
duplication, maximise resources and ensure appropriate 
accountability for regulation. 
 

3.09 Other roles within the Council in relation to the Regulatory Plan 
activities include that of check and challenge by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and assurance by the Council’s Audit 
Committee. The terms of reference and adopted protocols of these 
bodies reflect the tripartite roles of Corporate Management 
Team/Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committee in relation 
to regulation. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Audit Committee are requested to receive for acceptance the 
proposed Regulatory Programme for Performance Audit of the WAO 
for the period April 2013 to March 2014. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 

The proposed fee for this year’s regulatory performance work is 
£354,213 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 There are no direct implications in relation to this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 There are no direct implications in relation to this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 There are no direct implications in relation to this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 There are no direct implications in relation to this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Consultation with relevant members and Audit or Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees will be undertaken as a result of the 

Page 3



implementation of the regulatory programme. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Ongoing consultation on the status of the programme and its 
implications is undertaken with the regulators on a quarterly basis. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1: Regulatory Programme for Performance Audit for   
[...]
f Executive of 

the WLGA, has recognised the relevance of this project and the WLGA has 

supported the funding of the secondment via a recharge alongside external audit 

fees, which will be apportioned equally across all unitary authorities. The recharge 

is estimated to be between £600 and £800 per unitary authority and will be 

invoiced alongside external audit fees during the course of 2013-14. 

In addition to the programme of work set out above the Wales Audit Office may be 

undertaking work at local government bodies in the course of our programme of value for 

money studies laid before the National Assembly for consideration by its Public Accounts 

Committee. As many of these studies cut across the boundaries between different parts 

of the Welsh public sector, they will often be relevant to our work in local government. 

This work is funded separately by the Welsh Consolidated Fund and therefore does not 

incur a fee. 

The Auditor General also has a duty under the Measure in relation to the coordination of 

the regulatory functions of the Wales Audit Office and relevant regulators, those being the 

Appointed Auditor; the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW); Estyn; and 

the Welsh Language Commissioner. The range of performance audit work that the Wales 

Audit Office and relevant regulators will carry out will be set out in more detail in a Work 

Plan and Timetable (WP&T) which will be reviewed every quarter. 

We will publish an Annual Improvement Report for Flintshire County Council summarising 

our work and that of relevant regulators, and will issue reports (and/or letters) setting out 

the findings of audit and assessment work.  As required by the Measure, these will be 

Page 7



 

  Page 4 of 4 

 

copied to Welsh Ministers. We will also provide local feedback on our Improvement 

Studies.  As our national studies are only carried at a selection of authorities, you may not 

receive a local report: instead we will publish a national report, the recommendations of 

which will apply to all local authorities.  Where appropriate, both our improvement studies 

and national work may result in shared learning seminars.   

Should you wish to discuss any element of this work please do not hesitate to contact me 

or Huw Lloyd Jones (Huw.lloydjones@wao.gov.uk) or Karen Lees 

(Karen.lees@wao.gov.uk). 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Alan Morris 

WAO Group Director 

 

 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

DATA PROTECTION AUDIT BY THE INFORMATION 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform the Committee of the processes in place as a result of the 

audit undertaken by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) on 
Data Protection compliance. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Data Protection Act 1998 is the legislation governing the 
processing of personal information.  The ICO is the body responsible 
for promoting compliance with the legislation and is the enforcing 
authority for breaches of the Act.  Whilst it does not have powers to 
unilaterally undertake an audit of an organisation’s compliance with 
Data Protection, it can do so on a consensual basis.  In 2012 it 
approached the Council about undertaking such an audit and this was 
agreed for April 2013. 
 

2.02 In agreeing the scope of the audit it was agreed that it would cover the 
following three aspects:- 

• Data Protection Awareness Training 

• Records Management 

• Data Sharing 
 
Understandably because Children’s Services and Adult Services 
routinely process sensitive personal information the audit 
concentrated on staff in those areas together with those corporately 
responsible for data protection training and records management.  
Two of the ICO’s audit staff carried out interviews with relevant 
officers on the 16 and 17 April.  Attached to this report as Appendix 1 
is an Executive Summary of the audit report issued on the 11 July.  A 
full copy of the report is available for Members in Members’ Services. 
 

2.03 A report on the audit  and the action plan agreed with the ICO was 
made to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on the 12 September.  The Committee noted the results of 
the ICO audit and the action plan to implement the recommendations 
made. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The overall conclusion of the audit was that there was “reasonable 
assurance” around the Council’s Data Protection processes and 
procedures.  This is the second best of the four categories of audit 
opinion.  The Executive Summary of audit findings on pages 5 and 6 
gives four examples of good practice and four examples of areas for 
improvement. 
 

3.02 The Audit Report contained a total of 38 recommendations of varying 
significance.  Some significant recommendations involve a lot of work 
and for those the extended implementation date the Council has given 
is a realistic assessment of the time it will take.  Other 
recommendations are comparatively minor and a short 
implementation date has been given for those.  Of the 38 
recommendations, 22 have been accepted, 14 partially accepted and 
only 2 not accepted.  Attached at Appendix 2 are the details of all the 
recommendations together with the Council’s response to them, 
including the implementation dates which comprises the agreed 
Action Plan.   
 

3.03 At the time of preparing this report the following recommendations 
have already been implemented:- 
 a31, a40, a42, a43, a49, a50 
 b2, b13, b15, b43 
 c5, c13, c14, c21, c33 
 

3.04 As the report resulted in a “reasonable assurance” rating, the follow-
up process by the ICO will be based on an update from the Council of 
the agreed action plan signed off at Corporate Management Team 
level.  This is to be submitted to the ICO by 17 January 2014. 
 

3.05 Each year’s Audit Plan includes 10 days for work relating to Data 
Protection and representatives from the Internal Audit Team 
shadowed the ICO’s Audit staff during part of their work in order to 
assist them when undertaking future Internal Audit work on data 
protection.  It is also the intention that in December Internal Audit will 
themselves audit progress on implementation of the Action Plan 
agreed with the ICO. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.01 The Committee is asked to note the results of the ICO Audit and the 
processes in place to monitor the agreed Action Plan to implement the 
recommendations made. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The cost of data protection training for implementation of 
recommendation a43 will amount to £5K in total.  This expenditure will 

Page 10



be incurred over the coming two financial years, with expenditure of 
£3K in 2013/14 and £2K in 2014/15.  The cost can be found from 
within existing budgets. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 A report on the ICO audit was submitted to the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 12 September 2013. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1 – Executive Summary 
Appendix 2 – Details of all the recommendations together with the   
Council’s response to them comprising the Action Plan 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None. 

  
 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 

Telephone: 01352 7602304 
Email: peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
            
   
 

 

 
Flintshire County 
Council 
 

Data protection audit report  
 

 

Executive summary 

June 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1

Page 13



ICO data protection audit report – executive summary   2 of 6 

 

1. Background 
 

The Information Commissioner is responsible for enforcing and promoting 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (the DPA). Section 51 (7) of 

the DPA contains a provision giving the Information Commissioner power 

to assess any organisation’s processing of personal data for the following 
of ‘good practice’, with the agreement of the data controller. This is done 

through a consensual audit. 
 

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) sees auditing as a 
constructive process with real benefits for data controllers and so aims to 

establish a participative approach. 
   

Flintshire County Council (FCC) has agreed to a consensual audit by the 
ICO of its processing of personal data.  

 
An introductory meeting was held on 28 February 2013 with 

representatives of FCC to identify and discuss the scope of the audit and 
after that corresponded by email to agree the schedule of interviews. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 14



ICO data protection audit report – executive summary   3 of 6 

 

2. Scope of the audit 
 

Following pre-audit discussions with the Democracy & Governance 
Manager and the Internal Audit Manager it was agreed that the audit 

would focus on the Adult and Children's Services parts of the Community 
Services Directorate in the following areas:  

 
a. Training and awareness – The provision and monitoring of staff data 

protection training and the awareness of data protection requirements 
relating to their roles and responsibilities. 

  
b. Records management (manual and electronic) – The processes in place 

for managing both manual and electronic records containing personal 
data. This will include controls in place to monitor the creation, 

maintenance, storage, movement, retentio
[...]
dinary post, trackable courier and fax. 
 
Recommendation: FCC should clarify which of the 
two aforementioned policies should be followed in 
practice.    
 
Management response: Accepted 
 
Implementation date: September 2013 
Responsibility:  Information Governance  
     Manager and Democracy  
     & Governance Manager 
 
 
 

 

P
age 32



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF FINANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF FINANCE AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide Members with information regarding outstanding audit 

recommendations relating to Finance and how any risks are being 
managed prior to implementation. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 At the Audit Committee on 12th June 2013, during discussion about 
the implementation of audit recommendations, the Head of Finance 
gave a brief verbal update on the outstanding recommendations 
relating to Finance.  It was resolved that the Head of Finance be 
invited to respond to outstanding recommendations at a future 
meeting. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 

The current position regarding the implementation of 
recommendations for internal audit reports in relation to Finance is 
summarised in Appendix 1.    
 

3.02 It can be seen that there are seven reports, with a combined total of 
27 outstanding recommendations, which are beyond the originally 
agreed implementation date:  
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (2 reports) 

• 1 Fundamental and 5 significant recommendations 
Capital Strategy and Programme 

• 12 significant recommendations  
Main Accounting 

• 2 significant recommendations 
Financial Systems 

• 2 significant recommendations 
Enforcement 

• 2 significant recommendations 
Housing Benefits 

• 3 significant recommendations 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



  
3.03 The recommendations made in each of the reports are replicated in 

Appendix 2.  
 

3.04 The revised implementation dates for the recommendations from 
these audits are from September 2013 to March 2014. 
 

3.05 A report on Corporate Grants, which was issued in June this year, has 
an agreed implementation date of March 2014. 
 

3.06 The information below identifies how any risks are being managed 
prior to implementation. 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

3.07 Audit recommendations - the audit recommendations are related to 
the breadth of the documented Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) to incorporate the Council’s priorities and capital strategy and 
to reflect plans which are joint with other organisations.  The 
fundamental recommendation is in relation to the use of trend and 
sensitivity analysis in financial planning 
 

3.08 Reasons for the delay – the last published version of the MTFS was 
produced in June 2011.  The next planned publication is scheduled to 
be alongside the 2014/15 budget.  In the meantime, the issues 
referred to in relation to council priorities and trend / sensitivity 
analysis are fully incorporated within the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which is updated on an ongoing basis.  
 

3.09 Management of Risk – the financial strategy is under constant review 
as the Council addresses the significant challenges being experienced 
from the restrictions in UK and WG funding and to ensure that it 
supports the delivery of organisational plans and priorities.  In 
practice, the use of trend and sensitivity analysis is a central feature to 
budget forecasts in the short and medium term and also to in year 
budget monitoring.  The Medium Term Financial Plan is kept up to 
date on a continuous basis and uses trend and sensitivity analysis 
e.g. client numbers, population growth etc. in making budget.  
Following the setting of the 2013/14 budget, there was a further 
revision of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in May 2013 and 
a further update will be reported in October.  Both of these revisions 
make full reference to the Council’s ke
[...]
ument will be 
finalised and ready for training up the 
newly appointed staff as part of 
implementation of FFR. Current 
timescale is November for 
implementation of FFR. 
In the interim there will be a 
handover of procedures by Howard 
Cox to the members of staff currently 
involved in the Housing Benefit 
reconciliations. 

Timescale 
linked to FFR. 
Should be 
complete by 
December 
2012. 
 
August 2012. 

Steve 
Gadd / 
Sian 
Peters 
 
 
Steve 
Gadd 

Housing 
Benefits –
FD6150R1 

4.3 It is recommended that the process for 
producing the Year-End Notifications is 
'leaner' cutting back the number of 
processes involved to reduce costs and 
eliminate added risks. A Flat file could be 
created with 'walk-sort' and sequence 
numbers and sent to Breeze with the 
template, printed off by Breeze and posted, 
hence streamlining the whole process. 

Significant Y This is fully recognised and a project 
has been set up to re-visit year end 
procedures and protocols. The 
current system is recognised to be 
unwieldy inefficient and lends itself to 
errors being made as it is so 
complex 

31
st
 March 

2013 
Sian 
Peters/Da
vid 
Barnes 
/Sally 
Grieve 

Housing 
Benefits –
FD6150R1 

9.1 
 

The Housing Benefit Department would 
benefit from added resource to concentrate 
efforts on reducing the amount of sundry 
debt and ensure adequate time is being 
spent on ensuring all monies due to the 
Authority are being recovered. 

Significant Y Business case will be put forward to 
Senior Management  

1
st
 September 

2012 
Sian 
Peters 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Wales Audit Office Regulatory Plan for Performance 2013
	Enc. 1 for WALES AUDIT OFFICE REGULATORY PLAN FOR PERFORMANCE 2013

	4 Data Protection Audit by the Information Commissioner™s Office
	Appendix 1 - Executive Summary
	Appendix 2 - Recommendations

	5 Implementation of Finance Audit Recommendations
	Enc. 1 for Finance Recommendation Implementation
	Enc. 2 for Finance Recommendation Implementation




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
7 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 7 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Alison Halford (Chair) 
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Alan Diskin and Arnold Woolley 
 
LAY MEMBER: Mr Paul Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Ray Hughes (for Tim Newhouse) 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Ian Roberts 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Aaron Shotton 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Head of Finance, Internal 
Audit Manager, Democracy & Governance Manager and Committee Officer 
 
Ms. Amanda Hughes of Wales Audit Office 
 
 

46. SUBSTITUTION 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Democracy & Governance Manager 
explained that Councillor Hughes had received the requisite training and the 
constitutional requirement for the Committee to consider whether appropriate 
reasons had been provided for the proposed substitution.  On being put to the 
vote, the Committee unanimously indicated their agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor R. Hughes be permitted as a substitute for the meeting. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

48. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REGULATORY PLAN FOR PERFORMANCE 2013 
 

The Chief Executive introduced the proposed Regulatory Programme for 
Performance Audit for the Wales Audit Office (WAO) for the period April 2013 to 
March 2014.  Following receipt of the WAO report on the audit of the financial 
statements received at the previous meeting, this report sought to provide 
assurance on governance arrangements together with improvement planning and 
compliance work on national guidance.  A report on the WAO Improvement 
Assessment Letter would be submitted to the next meeting following 
consideration by Cabinet and the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 



 

In highlighting the WAO fees shown within the report, which were 
generally based on Council sizes, the Chief Executive felt these to be reasonable 
and said that good progress had been made on reducing the risk-based fees in 
years past. 

 
The Chair said it was important that fees were appropriate for the audits 

undertaken and asked about the impact of any additional fees arising from the 
new Measure.  The Chief Executive explained that £137K was not a new cost 
and that some performance work of the WAO under newer legislation simply 
replaced the old. 

 
On pointing out an inaccuracy which had been reported in the local press, 

Ms. A. Hughes of WAO clarified that the fee of £215K had applied only to audit 
work on checking figures in the financial statements whereas the total of £354K 
included performance audit work. 

 
Mr. P. Williams questioned whether the WAO considered the adequacy of 

resources in assessing the Council’s capacity to meet its objectives and he felt 
that a capacity review should be undertaken to ensure the delivery of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  Ms. Hughes was positive that her colleagues would 
take into account resources capacity and was aware of discussions between 
colleagues and the Chief Executive on the MTFP and activities undertaken by the 
Council to address the significant financial challenges. 

 
Councillor A. Woolley asked about the availability and review of the Work 

Plan and Timetable mentioned in the report, which indicated the range of 
performance audit work undertaken by WAO and relevant regulators. 

 
The Chief Executive said that there were capacity issue challenges in 

managing and changing the organisation.  It was acknowledged that capacity 
would reduce over time as the size of the organisation reduced.  The budget gap 
position was now significantly worse and a report on the MTFP, which was due to 
be received at the next Cabinet meeting, was up-to-date in predicting local 
financial pressures.  In response to Councillor Woolley’s question, there was not 
a broken-down quarterly work plan although regular meetings were held to review 
audit work.  Ms. Hughes confirmed that discussions were ongoing between the 
Council and WAO to ensure the timely delivery of audit work.  The Chief 
Executive stated that the Council generally complied with the timely delivery of 
reports. 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that for Improvement Studies, the WAO 

may decide to carry out work on a sample of Councils or across all 22 depending 
on the size of the study.  Subject to the nature of the study, specific local 
feedback or overall findings would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Regulatory Programme for Performance Audit of the Wales 
Audit Office for the period April 2013 to March 2014 be accepted. 
 



 

49. DATA PROTECTION AUDIT BY THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S 
OFFICE 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced a report on processes 
which had been put in place following the audit undertaken by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) on Data Protection compliance.  He detailed the 
background to the audit which had been carried out with the agreement of the 
Council and the areas covered.  The report included a copy of the Executive 
Summary of the audit report together with details of actions to address the 
recommendations, which had also been submitted to the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The audit had concluded that there was 
‘reasonable assurance’ around the Council’s Data Protection processes and 
procedures, which was the second best of the four categories of audit opinion. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager said that the overall conclusion 

was positive as a red risk had previously been allocated in the Strategic 
Assessment of Risks & Challenges (SARC).  He said that actions were now in 
place to address the recommendations, for example where the iTrent system 
would be utilised to update records of Data Protection training. 

 
The Chair congratulated officers for their efforts in reaching a positive 

outcome.  The Chief Executive said that Data Protection covered many areas of 
the Council and the improvements to corporate arrangements would be made.  
The Head of Legal & Democratic Services added that the ICO had identified the 
involvement of Internal Audit on Data Protection work as one of the areas of good 
practice in Flintshire. 

 
Following a query from Councillor A. Woolley, it was explained that out of 

the 38 recommendations made by the ICO, 15 had been implemented to date 
whilst some required longer term actions.  The Democracy & Governance 
Manager had devised a folder system to help monitor how many 
recommendations had been implemented and signed off, which would be 
progressed at monthly meetings of the Data Protection team.  Involvement by 
Internal Audit would ensure that satisfactory progress was being made, 
culminating in a report to be agreed by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
for submission to the ICO by 17 January 2014. 

 
In response to a query from Councillor G.S. Banks, the Democracy & 

Governance Manager explained that existing internal processes could be utilised 
to action some of the recommendations.  On training, Heads of Services were 
responsible for encouraging their teams to attend sessions with advice provided 
by the Data Protection team on the type of training required.  In respect of the 
Information Systems Examination Board Certificate in Data Protection, 
arrangements were now in place for three members of the Data Protection team 
to pursue this training. 

 
Mr. P. Williams remarked that monitoring of actions was a key issue and 

suggested that the Committee receive a progress report in January 2014.  As 
work would be undertaken by Internal Audit at the end of the year to feed into the 
follow-up report to ICO, the Internal Audit Manager suggested that a report be 
brought to the Committee in March 2014. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the results of the ICO audit and the processes in place 
to monitor the agreed action plan to implement the recommendations made. 
 

50. IMPLEMENTATION OF FINANCE AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Head of Finance introduced the report detailing outstanding audit 
recommendations for Finance and the management of risks prior to 
implementation.  She explained that the nature of some of the work carried out in 
Finance meant that this received regular coverage on the Internal Audit Plan for 
each year.  Assurance was given that the monitoring of actions to address the 
recommendations had been incorporated into monthly and quarterly performance 
monitoring and would feed into half-yearly corporate reporting arrangements. 

 
On the summary of recommendations in Appendix 1, the Head of Finance 

advised that out of 70 recommendations for Finance, 27 were outstanding 
beyond their originally agreed implementation date, covering six areas of the 
Finance division.  An additional 8 recommendations for Corporate Grants, arising 
from a recently issued report, had not yet reached their agreed implementation 
date of March 2014.  She provided an overview of the reasons for delay in each 
case as detailed in the report which was cross-referenced with information on the 
recommendations made by Internal Audit. 

 
In relation to the Medium Term Strategy Audits, Mr. P. Williams questioned 

the impact of resources on implementing actions and spoke of the need for the 
Committee to be satisfied as to the adequacy and effective use of resources.  
The Chief Executive said that the issues raised in the audit had been overtaken 
by the updating of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which was due to be 
published later in the week.  This was a fully comprehensive document linked 
with corporate priorities as set out in the Improvement Plan.  The Improvement 
Plan would be reported on a six monthly basis to set out progress.  In response 
to a further question, the Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the validity of 
outstanding recommendations was verified as part of work on recommendation 
tracking. 

 
In response to a question on the MTFP from Councillor G.H. Bateman, the 

Head of Finance said that arrangements had now been put in place to include 
pressures within the Strategy document, which documented the current practice. 

 
The Chief Executive spoke of the latest refresh of the MTFP which 

factored in the Council’s key priorities.  Costs of borrowing and Single Status had 
been built into the Plan which added to the budget gap and were critical 
pressures. 

 
The Head of Finance said that detail on the Capital Strategy and 

Programme had been received previously at the Committee.  Since the audit was 
completed, there had been recognition of the need for a wider corporate 
approach to the Capital Strategy.  A significant amount of work had been carried 
out and a decision taken to move the date for producing the Strategy to the end 
of the financial year as a more meaningful timescale. 

 



 

Following queries raised on recommendations in Enforcement, the Head 
of Finance provided an explanation on consistent use of the ‘Masterpiece’ 
financial ledger which was one of the areas requiring a corporate approach.  The 
Internal Audit Manager explained that there were some areas where invoices had 
been raised but not chased up consistently which contributed to delays.  In 
recovery of debt, the Head of Finance also clarified that assessing the adequacy 
of current processes for monitoring income collection did not relate to the 
collection of rent arrears which was dealt with by Housing.  This issue was 
around the effectiveness of collecting sundry debts owed to the Council. 

 
The Internal Audit Manager commented that having received similar 

reports on Procurement and Planning, this was the third report to be considered 
by the Committee in response to concerns raised about outstanding 
recommendations.  He advised that these were the three main areas of concern 
in this regard and thanked the Committee for raising the profile, giving assurance 
that progress would continue to be tracked to the revised implementation dates. 

 
In response to the questions raised on the MTFP and Strategy, the Chief 

Executive would liaise with the Internal Audit Manager to agree on the reporting 
of ongoing work about their development to the Audit Committee. 

 
Mr. Williams noted that the report included information on the 

management of risks prior to implementation which he felt gave assurance to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

51. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


